ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1505
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15™ DECEMBER, 2023
STOCK OF FOODGRAINS IN CENTRAL POOL
1505 # SHRI RAJENDRA GEHLOT:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the status of foodgrains stock in the central pool;
(b) the status of foodgrains in different States, especially in Rajasthan; and
(c) whether there has been a decline in the stocks of foodgrains especially rice and wheat and if so, the status of buffer stock in the country?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTTI)

(a): The stock of Rice, Wheat and Coarse Grains available in Central Pool as on 16.11.2023 is 193.12 Lakh Metric Tons (LMT), 209.85 LMT and 2.19 LMT respectively.

(b): The State-UT wise stock position of Rice and Wheat as on 16.11.2023 is given at Annexure-I.

(c): The details of stock position of foodgrains (Rice and Wheat) during last four quarter vis-a-vis Foodgrain Stocking Norms is given below:

In lakh tons
AS ON WHEAT RICE TOTAL
Actual Foodgrains Actual |Foodgrains | Actual |Foodgrains
stock Stocking stock Stocking stock Stocking
norms norms norms
1.01.2023 171.70 138.00 125.35 76.10 | 297.05 214.10
1.04.2023 83.45 74.60 248.60 135.80 | 332.05 210.40
1.07.2023 301.45 275.80 253.49 135.40 | 554.94 411.20
1.10.2023 239.95 205.20 221.87 102.50 | 461.82 307.70
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1505 DUE
ON 15.12.2023 IN THE RAJYA SABHA

AT 16.11.2023 &1 F=0T 99 & Fo @r=TH

TOTAL STOCKS OF FOODGRAINS IN CENTRAL POOL AS ON 16.11.2023 (Opening Balance)

it @ Hifesd o § (Figs. In LMT)

a7 oT. @, 7. T ElF Ty WS TRET #1 w2 i # FT I § o @I
STOCK WITH STATE TOTAL CENTRAL POOL
STOCK WITH FCI AGENCIES# STOCK
Region ATae i wr | = | g T EIEEH g T
RICE | WHEAT | TOTAL | RICE | WHEAT TOTAL RICE WHEAT | TOTAL
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
e Bihar 2.46 445 691 | 0.00 0.00 0.00| 246 445 | 691
#@v= Jharkhand 1.88 0.52 240 | 0.00 0.00 0.00| 1.88 052 2.40
T4 Odisha 2.17 0.69 286 | 7.07 0.00 707| 924 069 | 9.93
T ST West Bengal 1.09 535 6.44 | 181 0.00 181 290 535| 825
& sf=ret &1 AT Zonal Total 7.60 | 11.01| 18.61| 8.88 0.00 8.88 | 16.48 11.01 | 27.49
ST Assam 2.52 1.17 3.69 | 0.00 0.00 000 252 117 ] 3.69
SRV 29T Arunachal Pr. 031 0.00 031] 0.00 0.00 000] 031 0.00 | 031
BT Tripura 032 0.03 035 ] 0.00 0.00 0.00] 032 0.03 | 035
TRSITeT Mizoram 021 0.02 0.23 | 0.00 0.00 000] 021 002 023
AT Meghalaya 0.29 0.06 035 | 0.00 0.00 000 029 0.06 | 035
FE Manipur 038 0.00 038 ] 0.00 0.00 0.00| 038 0.00 | 038
Aot Nagaland 0.39 0.00 039 | 0.00 0.00 000] 039 0.00 | 039
‘E‘E‘ SIS T AT Zonal 4.42 1.28 570 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 4.42 128| 5.70
fae Delhi 0.47 2.57 3.04 | 0.00 0.00 000 047 257 3.0
ZRATYIT Haryana 11.71] 25.04| 36.75] 0.00 6.78 678 | 11.71 31.82 | 43.53
fwrerer 5297 Himachal Pr. 0.26 0.49 075 | 0.02 0.00 002 028 049 | 0.77
S A FIER J&K 0.99 0.65 1.64 | 0.00 0.00 0.00] 099 065| 1.64
SeITe Punjab 5557| 29.56| 85.3| 000] 2035 2035 | 5557 4991 | 105.48
ISTET Rajasthan 0.21 8.87 9.08 | 0.00 0.00 000 021 8.87| 9.08
ST 92T Uttar Pr. 1337 | 1778 | 31.15] 0.00 0.00 0.00| 1337 1778 | 31.15
STT@vE Uttrakhand 0.75 0.65 140 | 031 0.00 031 1.06 065 1.71
‘;zf‘f‘“ 1 AT Zonal 8333 | 85.61| 168.94| 033| 27.13 2746 | 83.66| 11274 | 196.40
S8 T2 Andhra Pr. 7.86 0.12| 708 441 0.00 441 1227 012 1239
Fie® Karnataka 7.69 0.50 8.19({ 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.69 0.50 8.19
¥ Kerala 4.64 0.73 | 537 034 0.00 034 | 498 073 | 5.1
SIS Tamil Nadu 7.15 212 927 156 0.00 156] 871 212 | 10.83
SFRIIAT Telangana 7.49 012 761 | 7.94 0.00 794 | 1543 0.12| 1555
ft‘:: SIS T AT Zonal 34.83 3.59 | 38.42 | 1425 0.00 1425 | 49.08 359 | 52.67
S Gujarat 230 529 7.9 0.66 0.00 0.66 | 296 529 8.25
WETTY Maharashtra 5.81 715 | 1296 | 025 0.00 025|  6.06 715 | 1321
7ET 724 Madhya Pr. 6.16 148 | 7.64| 7.8 6558 7276 | 13.34 67.06 | 80.40
SETETE Chhattisgarh 8.47 0.11| 858 5.96 0.00 596 | 14.43 0.11 | 14.54
Tq O?a“l ST T AT Zonal 22.74 14.03 | 36.77 | 14.05 65.58 79.63 | 36.79 79.61 | 116.40
T Total 152.92 | 11552 | 268.44 | 37.51 92.71 | 13022 | 190.43 | 20823 | 398.66
e AT 0.00 000 | 0.00]| 0.00 0.00 0.00|  0.00 0.00 | 0.00
Wheat lying in mandies
m # i Stock in 2.69 162 431 0.00 0.00 000 269 162 | 431
WETANT Total (All India) 155.61 | 117.14 | 272.75 | 37.51 9271 | 13022 | 193.12| 209.85 | 402.97
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